
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 

Request for Bid#: 47-01NOV18 - Radio Tower Foundation and Site Construction -
Radio Tower in Hallsville 

ADDENDUM #1 - Issued October 24, 2018 

This addendum is issued in accordance with the Request for Bid and is hereby incorporated into and made 
a part of the Request for Bid documents. Offerors are reminded that receipt of this addendum should be 
acknowledged and submitted with Offeror's Response Form. 

Specifications for the above noted Request for Bid and the work covered thereby are herein modified as 
follows, and except as set forth herein, otherwise remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

1. REPLACE the four (4) Sabre "Foundation" drawings with the attached sheets which include the 
cover sheet with engineer seal, page 3, and page 4 that detail the specific dimensions, quantities, 
and reinforcing steel required for both the spread footing and the drilled pier options. 

2. PDF Drawings: Replace the PDF drawings in the Request for Bid with the PDF drawings posted 
on our web page atwww.showmeboone.com/ Purchasing/ Bidding Opportunities/ 47-0lNOVl 8 

3. ADD Bonding Requirements: In the event the bid amount exceeds $50,000, the bidders shall be 
required to furnish the following bonds: 

Bid Bond: If Bidder's total bid price exceed $50,000, the bid response shall be accompanied by a 
proposal guaranty equaling 5% of the total amount of the bid. The bond shall be executed by 
some surety company authorized to do business in the State of Missouri, as a guarantee on the 
part of the bidder that if his bid be accepted, he will within ten (10) days after receipt of notice of 
such acceptance, enter into a contract and furnish a Performance Bond/Labor and Material 
Payment Bond to do the work advertised; and, in case of default, forfeit such bid bond. 

Performance Bond and Labor and Materials Payment Bond: The successful Contractor shall 
pay for and furnish, when applicable, within 10 days after written notice of acceptance of 
estimate, Performance and Labor and Materials Bonds. Contractor shall provide and pay the cost 
of Performance and Payment Bonds, on forms generally used by County, each in full amount of 
the "Not to Exceed" amount for the stipulated work, issuec by a Surety Company licensed in 
Missouri, with an "A" minimum rating of performance as stated in the most current publication of 
"Best's Key Rating Guide, Property Liability," which shall show a financial strength rating of at 
least five (5) times the Contract Price. Each Bond shall be accompanied by a "Power of 
Attorney" authorizing the attorney-in-fact to bind the surety and certified to include the date of 
the bond. 

4. The County received the following questions and is providing a response below: 

a. General Specifications 1.14. - Does the Contractor pay for the special inspections or does the 
County pay them? 

Response: The Contractor shall pay for the special inspections. 

RFP # 47-01NOV18 1 10/24/18 



b. Would you clarify the dimensions of the proposed compound fence so we can calculate the 
amount of gravel and geo-textile that is needed? 

Response: The site drawings in details I and 2 of MEI site plan did not pick up the fence 
and related details on the PDF in the bid. See County web site for separate PDF attachment: 
www.showmeboone.com I Purchasing/ Bidding Opportunities/ 47-0INOVI8 

c. RE: Geo-tech report - Does a low volume change layer need to be included under the 
proposed concrete pads? 

Response: Per Eric Lidholm, the Geotech engineer: This layer is not specifically required for 
the pads. 

By: 
Melinda Bobbitt, CPPO, CPPB 
Director of Purchasing 

BIDDER has examined Addendum #1 to Request for Proposal #47-01NOV18 - Radio Tower 
Foundation and Site Construction -Radio Tower in Hallsville, receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged: 

Company Name: 

Address: 

Phone Number: ---------

E-mail: ---------------------------
Authorized Representative Signature: _______ _ Date: ----

Authorized Representative Printed Name: ______________ _ 

RFP # 47-01NOV18 2 10/24/18 



Sabre Industries) 
Towers and Poles 

Structural Design Report 
180' S3R Series SD Self-Supporting Tower 

Site: Hallsville, MO 

Prepared for: BOONE COUNTY, MO 
by: Sabre Towers & Poles™ 

Job Number: 414025 
Revision A 

October 17, 2018 

Tower Profile........................................................................................ 1-2 

Foundation Design Summary (Option 1).. ................................................ 3 

Foundation Design Summary (Option 2).................... .............. ...... .. ...... .. 4 

Maximum Leg Loads............................................................................. s 

Maximum Diagonal Loads...................................................................... 6 

Maximum Foundation Loads.................................................................. 7 

C81culatlons............................................... ............ .................... .. .. . .. . . . 8·26 

RFP # 47-01NOV18 3 10/24/18 



Sabre lndustrie~ 
Towers and Poles · 

No.: 414025 

Date: 10/17/18 
By:KJT 
Revision A 

I 

Customer: BOONE COUNTY, MO 
Site: HaUsvllle. MO 

180 ft. Model S3R Series SD Self Supporting Tower At 
94 mph Wind with no ice and 40 mph Wind wtth 1 in. Ice per ANSI/TIA-222-G. 

I 
I 

I 

I 

Center of Tower 

I 
I 

I 

~ 
I \ 

\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 

N2!u.; 
1) Concrete shall have a minimum 28-day compressive 

strength of 4,500 psi, in accordance with ACI 318-11 . 

2) Rebar to conform to ASTM specification A615 Grade 60. 

3) All rebar to have a minimum of 3" concrete cover. 

4) All exposed concrete corners to be chamfered 3/4". 

0------ \ 

------0 
. 
q, 
;.. 5) The foundation design is based on the geotechnical report 

by Crock en GTL, Project No. G 18307, dated 3/29/18. 

13'-3" 13'-3" 

26'-6" 

PLAN VIEW 

ELEVATION VIEW 
(49.2 cu. yds.) 

(1 REQUIRED.; NOT TO SCALE) 

CAUTION: Center of 
tower is not in center 
of slab. 

6) See the geotechnical report for compaction requirements, 
if specttied. 

7) The foundation is based on the following factored loads: 
Factored download (kips) ~ 53.45 
Factored overturn (kip-ft) m 6,874.17 
Factored shear (kips) = 65. 17 

8) 6.25' of soil cover is required over the entire area of the 
foundation slab. 

9) The bottom anchor bolt template shall be positioned as 
closely as possible to the bottom of the anchor bolts. 

Rebar Schedule oer Mat and oer Pier 
(12) #11 vertical rebar w/ hooks at bottom wl 

Pier #4 rebar ties, two (2) within top 5" of pier then 
12· CIC 

Mat (48) #9 horizontal rebar evenly spaced each 
wav toe and bottom. (192 total) 

Anchor Bolls oer Lea 
(6) 1 .5" dia. x 78" F1554-105 on a 10.25' B.C. w/ 8.5" 

max. croiection above concrete. 

Information conla.ined herein is the sole property of Sabre Towers & Poles. constilules a trade secrel as defined by k>wa Code Ch. 550 and shall 
not be reproduced, copied or used in whole or part for any purpose whalsoever without the prior written consent of Sabte Towers & Poles. 

7101 Soulhbridga Dr- P.O. Box 65B -Siou, City, IA 51102-0658 • Phone 712.258.6690 - Fo 712.25B.8250 

Paga 3 

RFP # 47-01NOV18 4 10/24/18 



Sabre Industries) 
Towers and Poles 

No.: 414025 

Date: 10117118 
By: KJT 
Revision A 

Grade 

Customer: BOONE COUNTY, MO 
Site; Hansville, MO 

180 ft. Model S3R Series SD Self Supporting Tower At 
94 mph Wind with no ice and 40 mph Wind with 1 in. Ice per ANSlfTIA-222-G. 

~ 
3'·6" 1) Concrete shall have a minimum 28-day compressive 

Dia. strength of 4,500 psi, in accordance with ACI 318-11 . 

__,.,...=~ F =====1 ._.'""'....,,__ 2) Rebar to conform to ASTM specification A615 Grade 60. 

I I 
I I 
r-----1 
I I 
I I 
I I ._ _____ J 

I I 
I I 
I I 

I 

I'----
I I 
I I r-----1 
I I 
I I 
I I 
r-----t 
I I 
I I 
I I ._ _____ ) 
I I 
I I 
I I r------, 
I I l _____ j 

ELEVATION VIEW 
(14.8 cu. yds.) 

(3 REQUIRED; NOT TO SCALE) 

3) All rebar to have a minimum of 3" concrete cover. 

4) All exposed concrete corners to be chamfered 3/4". 

5) The foundation design is based on the geotechnical report 
by Crockett GTL. Project No. G 18307, dated 3129118. 

6) See the geotechnical report for drilled pier installation 
requirements, if specified. 

7) The foundation is based on the following factored loads: 
Factored uplift (kips) = 430.00 
Factored download (kips)• 468.00 
Factored shear (kips) • 39.00 

8) The bollom anchor bolt template shall be positioned as 
closely as possible to the bottom of the anchor bolts. 

Raber Schedule per Pier 

Pier I ( 16) #9 vertical rebar w/ #4 rebar ties, two (2) 
within too 5" of oier then 11 • CIC 

Anchor Bolts par Lea 
(6) 1.5" dia. x 78" F1554-105 on a 10.25" B.C. WI 8.5" 

max. proiection above concrete. 

Information contained herein ia the sole property ot Sabre Towers & Poles, constitutes a trade secrel as defined by Iowa Code Ch. 550 and shell 
not be reproduced, copied or used In whole or part for any putpose whatsoever w'ilhout the pr.Cir written consent of Sabre Towers & Poles. 

7101 Soulhbridge Dr · P.O. Box 658 · Sioux Cly, IA 51102-0658 • Phone 712 .268.6690 - Fax 712.258.8250 

Page 4 

RFP # 47-01NOV18 5 10/24/18 



, ___ ,..,,..., .... ,Gllla>1,20il:f7PW.,IE'llllnA. 

"B El 
. •□ ' . n l\ i ~ 

I ; 6"" .. 
~ qi n p II q n Ii n n . I i ! ~ g I ~ ! ~ i I IS p 
I I i • ! ! I I n ' ~ • Ii • I 
~ p f h u II q i i I 

l! . • ;; ! ~ 
' I I · I I I ' ~ n II I 

! i q ' i II ~ 
~ 

I § I ; I 
! f 

i I I Jl ! J - i s a 

! 

I! ,11 
! I: 

.. "" I"' .- " 'IHH m z 

1£ ':, !II m 

~ 
p p & ~ 

H1. z 

! I - I:, !i ~ s 
n !l; , 
► I i; I I I r 

i UI ; ~, I 1 -< ... I I: 

Ii 8 1 al ! i I! p 0 

" H r 
~ ! UI n :c m 

C 
C: 
r m 

\ 

•t •• ~, 
I; 
• 

-- --T· ---J I 

~-~:'-+I-------.,__ 

/

, :-:;:: c'1 / \ 

~p p / ' 

m 
r m n 
~ 

I 
~ 
UI 

~ 
~ 
r 
UI n :c m 
C 
C: 
r m 

~~ ::.m 
.'lJ .~ 
7z 
0 

BOCO HALLSVILLE FACILITY MALICOAT· WINSLOW 
ENGINEERS, P.C. 

780 E HIGHWAY 124 
HALLSVILLE, BOONE COUNTY, MO 65255 

MISSOllfllST~T[CfRTIF"IC.ll[OfAllTHCRrn' 1000•41 

&649 N. CI.EARYIEW R<W> Tn ,13-87$-1300 
COUJM8"',, MISSOURI 85202 F'AX $7J-87$-UO, 

Pll!DDI[ ~T. P.L 

j 
~/ 

a 

© I r 

,I 
IO-<IO-IO 



I 
l 
i 

i 
l 
I 
I 

! 

' 

1 

GENERAL NOTES: 
, _ _.,_~~_,911fto:.MUl_111_ 
l.~~.:.::---~·-
l.allllllll.'U-.i.----~-~-SloU---1- ■ .llUIQll.~1110:...WU,. 4.'«WT-~---~Mlll:IQ ...... 
!.au.cooam••Ul"IIIIIU:i:ill;IBI-. 

@ ~~~o ~K INSTALLATION 

r 
,r-Y 

L 

r-----------------------7 
I I T 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
~- ---------------- ------~ 

··--

® ~~~~~ION PAD DETAIL 

r-"~ r I i ---------- i I 
L ~----------~ 

-,. ~Jl) ..... .._ .. _ ,:,;o ••lll<f..-.a&&n: • J/•·· 

@ ~~~~OR PAD DETAIL 

® ELECTRIC RISER DIAGRAM 
SCAIENOSCAI.£ 

,, 
" 

,, 

~ 
:J 

r~ 

w 
...I 
...I ,s: 
U) 
...I 
...I 
c( 
:::c 
0 
CJ 
0 
ID 

non:: ,10-05-18 

Ml:2 



J' o·, 

~ . . 

8'-7 112· rl-7 1/2" 

17'-J" 

PLAN VIEW 

SEE NOTE fl 

GRADE N - 1-
lr---t"II j 

4>---+-91, .. 
--1 

ITEM LOCATION 

(D PIER 'VERTICAL 
REINFORCING 

REINFORCING STEEL SCHEDULE 
NO. REQ'O. BAR SPC G. 511.E CUT LGlH. TOTAL LGlH. 

42 EQUALLY flO 42'-o" 1764'-0" 
SPACED 

••• 
TOTAL WT. 

7590 LBS. 

@ PIER TIES 132 
SPACED 
12" C/C f4 a·-1· 11ea·-o- ao1 LBS. 

I TOTAL REBAR WT. 8381 LBS. 

ANCHOR BOLT SCHEDULE 
ITEM PART NO. I NO. REQ 0. IANQIOR BOLT SIZEI SPACING 

@ C40041080 18 1 1/2"• X 8'-8" EQUALLY 
SPACED 

TEMP LA TE SCHEDULE 
ITEM PART NO. NO. REQ'O. IIOL T CIRaJ 

© C3013ll210 e 10 1/4" 

CONCRETE REQ'D I 
I PER PIER I 11.13 CU. 'Yl>S.I 

TOTAL I JJ.39 CU. VOS.I 

SEE PAGE 2 FOR GENERAL NOTES 

2 

2'-6" O.D. 

REBAR DETAIL 
(PIER TIES) 

PIER TIES TO HA-.£ 
~ 

1
18" 0~ OR 4 1/2" 

'( ~ ;OOK AS SHOYIN 

~ 
-l I ~~CAL R AA 

PIER TIE HOOK DETAIL 

SHAPE 

SlRAIGHT 

0 

------- -~ ...._ __ 
---·---•1111· -••/11&. 'l'IIIIIIIIICDIIO--.Y 

- ... ••.ntn"' m--
S :::e'. I d t · ::\ FQUHDATION: 180 FT. MODEL S3R-SD aDrE n us rlES/ 

Towers and Pole& SJl1:;.. ~VJLLE. MO 

111111 
-co~ CUSTOMER: BOONE COUNTY, MO __ .. ___ _ 

_ 11'-'1., __ _ 

JOB NO. 4140211 81D I 
D4tl I 07/11/11 , B 

IIIU.'IIIIIO 11111. 

414025-Fi lo ~ ("Ian") ... - 1111 ... ..-. .... -........ =..-.::..":":"-..- .. ,.... 
1t~~-, .. -~ lmWff I DU( 

CIEIDffl KO✓ I IC.Al& I P.AG■ 
NnNI' 1 OF" 2 



GENERAL NOTES 
1. CONCRETE SHAU. HA 1/E A MINIMUM 211-DAY CQ,jPRESSI\£ SlllENGlM 0f' 4500 PSI, IN ACCORDANCE WllH AC 

318-11. (2 REBAR TIES REO'D IN lHE TIP 5j 
2. R£IIARS TO CONf'ORM TO AS1l,I SPEOFICA 110N AS15 GRAD£ SO. 
J. AU. REBAR 10 HA 1/E A MINIMUM Cf' 'S' CONCRElE COVER. 
4. ALL ElCPOSfD CONCRETE CORNERS TO BE CHAMFERED J/4". 
5. lHE f'OUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON lHE CiEOlEONCAI. REPORT BY CROCKm Gn. PRO.£CT NO. G18J07, 

DA'IE): J/29/18 
8. SEE lHE CiEOlEaiNICAL REPORT f'OR DRILl.ED PIER NSTALLATION REQUIREMEN'IS, If' SPEQFIED. 
7. lHE BOTTllW ANCHOR BOLT lDFl.AlE SHALL BE POSITIONED AS ClOSELY AS POSSIBLE TO 1HE BOTTOM Cf' lHE 

ANOIOR 801.TS. 
8. DISTANCE BElWEBl CENlER 0f' ANOiOR BOLT CACiE AND 1HE CENlER 0f' 1HE PIER NOT TO EXCEED 1/2" llllHOUT 

Al'PROVAL FRQil ENGINEER Cf' RECORD. 
9. ONE ANCHOR 801.T MUST BE ALIGNED DIRECn.Y WITH THE CENTER Of' lHE 10"'fR (l'IPICAI.). 

--··iii·• ------------------------------------:! IIE!:]I ::: z::: 

, ••.••..•... 
BASE REACTIONS 

TOTAL FOUNDATION 
SHEAR (KIPS) I 84. 74 

AXIAL (KIPS) I 189.88 
MOMENT (f'T-l<lPS) I 87118 

INDIVIDUAL FOOTING 
SHEAR (KIPS) I 38.28 

COMPRESSION (KIPS) I 482 
UPUFT (KIPS) I 423 

J08 NO. 414025 BID I 
11.m I al/11/11 _)3 

~11111Q IIO. 

414025-Fl I~ 
IIIAII ft I DI.JC 
c:im:mnl KD..t I ICALS I PAGI: 

NONE 2 OF2 



1••········· ROUND PIER AS SHOWN. 
REINFORCING STEEL SCHEDULE 

. . . MAY BE FIRIED SQUARE llEM LOCATION NO. REC'D. BAR SPC'C. SIZE CUT LC1H. TOTAL LGlH. TOTAL WT. SHAPE 

~~;· 
USING SAME OVERALL ! (D PAD TOP 

86 
EQUALLY 

110 26'-6" 2279'-0" DIMEJISONS. REINFORONG SPACED 
9807 LBS. STRAIGHT 

. . 15 ® PAO BOTTOM 
86 

EQUALLY ,,o 26'-6" 221s·-o· 
s 0 REINFORCING SPACED 9807 LBS. SlRAIGHT 

I m SEE ANCHOR BOLT in @ PIER IIERTICAL EQUALLY 

~ 
~ AI.JGNIIEHT NOlE. ~ REINFORCING 48 SPACED fa 9•-1· 4311'-0" 1184 LBS. __) 
"i ii!; © PIER TIES 

SPACED ,. 0 .... \ 
JO 11° CIC 

10·-s· 320'-0" 214 LBS. 
~ 6 
"i z I TOTAL REBAR WT. 20992 lBS. 

~ \ J !!! ANCHOR BOLT SCHEDULE 2/~~ I " ITEM I PART NO. NO. REu u. 1ANCHOR SOLT SIZEI 

,,,, ~..,..e ·. 
N SPACING 

@ C40041060 1 1/2"• X 6'-6" 
EQUALLY 

~ 
18 SPACED 

m _,_ . TEMPLATE SCHEDULE CONCRETE ROUND SQUARE )(W \;.. 0 ~ REQ'D PIERS PIERS I ITEM PART NO. NO. REQ"D. An T CIRl'I I 

8'-7 1/2" "' © 
PAO 40.50 CU. YDS 40.50 cu. ms. 

8'-7 1/2° ~ C30139210 8 10 1/4" PIERS 7.48 CU. YDS 9.53 CU. YDS 

~ 
TOTAL 47.98 CU. YDS 50.03 CU. YDS 

17'-3" SEE PAGE 2 FOR GENERAL NOTES 

13'-8" 13'-6" 4 
J 

27'-o" 
PIER TIES TO HA~ 

~ 
- ~ 18" OIIERI..AP OR 4 1/2" 

fLAN VIEW ,. HOOK AS SHO'MII 

• -;r;_r,• --'-- -., ,_,. l/~HOH ~ I I 
. 

5 O> 
I 

I 
;... 

u 
,_ + GRADE - 3'-0" O.D. ~ I ~llCAL 

- REBAR 
b 

~Ill ,l 1111111§; =111111, JIIIII~ 
©__ - J &....,'Y REBAR DETAIL REBAR DETAIL PIER llE HQQK DEIAIL I I I I . ..... (PIER 1/ERTICAL REBAR) (PIER TIES) 

ca 

~ .I fD IT ~i b I 
io . 1-L' "-1 I - io -w•-~ ---. ~-.c.~~~-~-~~~~~r~r~ 

..... __ 
"' ---·- sa6r"e lndustriE~ fOVNIMTION: 180 FT. MODEL S3R-SD 
-.!. -=--~~--~-..... ~ ._.._._._. ~ ...._-..._~L......__.'=..-:.. --•I/II" -•111- llUIW«DDOIClf_, Towers and Poles SITE;_ IW.ISVIUE, MO 

(if 
- • ft•A• 

,.. _____ 

I . I 
COIIPUIDTW. CUSTOY;ER: BOONE COUNTY, MO 

___ .,,.., _ __ .. ____ 
27'-o" 

_ .,_i,., __ ,n 
JOB NO. 41~ ~, llllll'IIIJ IIO. IIY 

~ r,.., ..i - Mt loo ....- ............ -.., .. I 01/11/la 414025-F2 0 
ELEVATION V'IEW ::.,1or ..:-T-..- lllo ...... 

11"11 
IIIAII If I DU< ... - - ~ - i!~_!.~ __ c.nw. • a .. ~ C=-:aDlfl KO \J l~I t~~ 



1■■11■■1■111 

GENERAL NOI£3 BASE REACTIONS 
1. CQNCRElE SHAU. HA~ A IIINll,IUW 28-DAY COIIPRESSI~ SlRENGlH Of 4500 PSI, IN ACCORDANCE WllH AO 

318-11. (2 REBAR TIES REO'D IN 1HE TOP 5j 
TOTAL FOUNDATION INDIVIDUAL FOOTING 

SHEAR (KIPS) SHEAR (KIPS) 38.28 

AXIAL (KIPS) 189.88 COMPRESSION (KIPS) 4«12 
2. REBAR TO CONFORM TO AS'IV SPEaFICAllOH A815 GRADE 80. 

J. AU. REBAR TO HA~ A MINIIIUM Of 'l" CONCRETE COVER. 

4. AU. EXPOSED CONCRE1E CORNERS TO BE CHAIHRED J/4". 
MOMENT (FT-KIPS) 8798 UPLIFT (KIPS) 42J 

5. 1HE FOUNDAllCH DESIGN IS BASED ON lHE GEOTEQNCAL REPa!T BY a«>CKETT Gll PRO.ECT NO. G18J07, 
DAlED: J~/18 

&. SEE 11£ GEOlEOINICAL REPORT Fal <XU'ACTION REQUIREMENTS, IF SPECIFE>. 
7. 8.5 n CF SOIL CO't9 IS REQUIRED O~ n£ DlllRE NIEA CF 1HE FOUNOA110N SI..A8. 
8. 11£ BOTTOM ANOfOR 801. T TEMPlA TE SHAI.L BE POSITIONED AS a..0Sfl. Y AS POSSIBLE TO 1HE BOTTOM OF 1HE 

ANQIOR BOLTS. 

9. DISTANCE BE1YIIEN CENTER CF ANCHat 90LT CAGE AND lHE CEMlER Of lHE PIER NOT TO EXCEED 1/2" WITHOUT 
APPROVAL FROM ENGINEER 0f RECall. 

10. ONE ANCHOR BOlT WST BE AUGNED DIRECllY Willi 1HE CEH'IB Of lHE TOMR (TYPICAL). 

~ w,---. .-KU' -~ AU.-___ .. _ 
--•111r 

- * 1/2 - 1IUIWICEI ... - ~ ff'II 111 • a .a10• TD 1MW.......,. 

--- -

c:.:;c": I d t · ::\ FOUNDATION· 180 FT. MODEL S3R-SD ~ure n us r1ES/ 
Towers and Poles ~ HALLSVILIE. MO 

1111o --JO~ CUSTOMER: BOONE COUNTY, MO ...... _., ... .......,._ -~.,,--~r--,----..-. ........... -... JOB NO. 414025 am I 
D41S I 07/18/11 B 414025-F2 I~ ~-..=.r:--- ... prior 

~~--•C.,.,-. -• I DI.I( " IB:IDITI KO v I IIICAUI I P.AOS 
NONE 2 OF2 



. g 
J 
"' 

I 

I 
I 

..L.----#+-,------~· 

,.,,,,,/ ... , ... 

11-3" 
C-C Of FOUNOA 110N 

PLAN YIE1[ 
-N.l.-llCWDE 

ft'BII 
NO. 

1. 

2. 

J. 

4. 

5. 

8. 

NO. 
JIIIIQ'D. 

J 

J 

6 

J 

12 

18 

C30400129 LEG TO LEG TEMPLATE 
DRAWIHG PART DESCRIPTION DIGBT 

NUMBIR RIV )I(). UIS. 

CJOIJ92J7 0 CJ01J92J7 T£. AIIOd! 11(1.T 1DFU.T£. I 1/'r• U. <II A 10 1/4"• B.C. 97 N/R 
CJOl.19413 0 CJ01J941J 1DIU1E Sll'PalT, l X J X l/11 X lo'--0 111 N/R 
CJ01J9415 0 CJ0139415 ANGl!, lDFI.AlE Sll'PalT, J X J X l/16 X S-l 1/4 73 N/R 
CJ01J9444 0 CJOIJ9444 ANGl!, lDl'I.AlE SLl'PIRT, 2 1/2 X 2 1/2 X J/16 X 8'-1 1/2 75 N/R 

C4002e023 6 

C40026022 8 

TOTAL \1JEJGHT IN LBS. 370 

VIEi A-A 

(II) 1 1/2"• ANOIOR ea.TS 
SPACED 80" M'AAT ON A 10 1/4" BOLT CIRCLE 

.HQm.. 
1. &WAYS COMPARE 1HE DIMEHSIONS ~ ON 111S DRAIIIIING 'MlH n£ 

PROPER CONCRETE FlllNOATION DRAw.10. ~ TO PLACING CONCRElE. 
2. ONE ANQiOR BOl T MUST BE ALIGNED DIRECll Y Wlllt lHE a:NTER OF lltE 

TOVER (TYPICAL AT ALL (J) LEGS). 
3. VERIFY ANCHOR BOLT aRCLE COOER-TO-canER SPACING ON AU. (J) 

FACES AND ALIGNMENT OF ANCHOR BOLTS Wl'IM THE CENTER OF ll£ TOWER 
AT Al.I. (J) l£GS PRIOR TO PI.J,CING CONCRE1!. 

4. PROWJE NECESSARY SUPPORT TO EUMINAlE ANY MOVEMENT DURING 
CONCRETE PLACEMENT AND CURING. 

5~ lndustriE;) ---N. ,_,_* 1/11" 
-.a * 1/2 am. 11lUIWICDOO--.;r Towers and Poles 

LEG TO LEG TEMPLATE INSTALLA.TION 
FOR MODEL S3R-SD SECTION 08 

BASE SPREAD 17'-3• C-C OF FOUNDATION 
(6) 1 1/2"1 A.R ON A 10 1/4•1 B.C. 

- -


